CHAPTER CXLVI.

An ACT for the relief of John Steel.

HEREAS it appears from documents duly authenticated, that the donation tract of land allotted to John Steel, late a captain in the revolutionary army of the United States, for his services is deficient in quantity, containing only four hundred and twenty-four acres and eighty-five perches, instead of five hundred acres, and as it is reasonable and just that the engagements on the part of the Commonwealth should be fully

and faithfully performed: Therefore,

SECTION I. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the land officers of this Commonwealth, be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to issue a patent for seventy-six acres of donation land to the said John Steel, to be laid off from the east or West end of such tract as may be drawn for that purpose by the said John Steel or his legal representatives; by a line run and marked parallel to the east or west boundary line of said tract at the expence of the said John Steel or his legal representative, and the residue of said tract shall be reserved for future appropriation by the legislature.

Provision in favor of of John Steel.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker
of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

Approved—the thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS MIKEAN.

Œ.

CHAPTER CXLVII.

An ACT authorizing the court of quarter sessions of the county of Westmoreland, to vacate that part of the state road that lies between Jones's mill in said county, and the line of Somerset county.

Section I. B^E it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same,

Proceedings That it shall be lawful for the court of quarter sessions in the to be had previously to vacating the being made to grant an order and appoint fit persons to view that part of the state road that lies between Jones's mill and the line of Somerset county, on the Laurel hill, and also to view the new road opened and made by Thomas Jones and William Backhouse